RDC
User Guide

VERSION 4.0

s aperless

TRANSACTIONS

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



(v

RDC: User Guide

Paperless Transaction Corporation
433 E. Las Colinas Blvd.-Suite 840
Irving, TX 75039
www.paperlesstrans.com

REVISIONS
1.0 6/1/2008 First publication
2.0 1/26/2009 Second publication (updated material from First publication)
3.0 4/14/2010 Updated to align with latest application updates

| 4.0 Updated to align with latest application updates

PURPOSE

This guide is intended for use by users of the RDC application.

OTHER RDC GUIDES/REFERENCES

RDC Administrator Guide Used by RDC administrators to manage application settings
RDC Quick Installation Guide  Quick reference for installing the RDC application on user PCs

This guide may not be reprinted or reproduced in any manner without the expressed permission of
Paperless Transaction Corporation. Unauthorized use of the information contained in this guide is
prohibited.

Page | 2 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

Table of Contents (Click Page Title to Skip to Page)

BETOIE YOU BOGIN ittt sttt sss st sss s bbb s s s et ss bbb b s s b s st s s s s s s et entensessesaes 9
PrOCESS OVEIVIEW...uuiuirireireerereiistieeie e s s s s s s s s e st s e et b s sas s s sssesaesans 9
USING ThiS GUITE c..uieeieicteeee ettt ss bbbt sssss bbb ss s s s s bbb ss s s s s st b s sessesss et st ensessnsanes 9

MOTE INTOMMELION ettt et nan 9
CALLOULS ..ottt ss bbb e ettt 10
PrOCESS STEPS .ottt ettt s s sttt bbbt b et bt bbbt bbb s s aeranae 10
ACEION WOTAS .ottt sse s et e bbb s e seeas 10
Links to Other Sections Of the GUIAE ...t sssssse s s s saeane 10
BASIC NQVIGATION ettt sas s bbb s s b s s bbb s s s s s b s s en s s s sas st enssses 11
THE TOOLDAT ettt se e bbb seeen 11
Starting the RDC APPLICALION ..ttt st sss st sss s s s s s e s bsssss s s s snsensses 12
LOGGING TN ettt s st s s sas st as st se s st b s s s et e s s R s At et s s R s R sae st eneenaen 12
LOGGING OUL .ttt tsses st tss s s sss st ss s s s s sss s s b es s s s sas s s s ses s s s sss s st essesssssssssessensesssssnsnsnsnssnes 14
SESSION TIMEOUL....oreeeeeencierieeieesers et sse s ease s s sss s bse st e et seeen 14
USING HELP ettt ettt s st es s s bbb s s bbb ss bbb s b s st e b s s s s st ssen s s s sas s st ensnsses 14

SCANNING [EEMS ettt as s s b as et e s s s bbb bR ae bbb n bR s bbb s s s s b st s bensenes 17
Navigating the SCaN CONLIOL TAD ettt sss s sss s s sss s s sssssssssssssesssssanes 17
SCAN SELECLION FIELAS ettt ss st s et sae e seneen 18
SCAN OPLIONS ettt ettt a et s e s s et s et b et s assebassebassesastesasaesasaesaseesasaesasassasaesares 19
STAMTING @ SCAN ettt b s s e s s e A b e s s bbb s s s s bR bbb s s s s bt enbensenes 20
STOPPING @ SCAN TN PrOGIESS ..ttt ssss st st ssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssessessassssssassassssases 22
RESLArtiNg @ STOPPEA SCAN ettt bbb s bbb s s st s s enses s sas st enssanen 22
CLEANING SCAN RESULLS ..ottt tsstsses st ssss st s s ssss s s es s st sssssass s s ssessesssssssssensessnsansansassessses 23
UDLOGAING [EEMS ettt ettt sss st sss s s bbbt ss s s s s s s b s es s s s s st sssesssssss s sssensesssssssntensssnes 23

WOrKing With SCANNEA [TEIMS ...ttt st sses sttt sss s bbb s s sss bbb sssessssas s snsensnsans 24
Navigating the SCAN REVIEW TaD ..ttt st ssssssssssssssssssssesssssssessessnsenes 24
REVIEWING SCANNEA [TEMS ..ottt s st ss s st st s s s st s s sssssss st s s essessssassessessnssnes 25

Page | 3



(v

RDC: User Guide

Interpreting Scan Errors [IMage QUALITY] et cssesse s essessens 25
ChaNGiNG [TEM STATUS ..ottt ettt sss s st st sss s s s s s s bbb sn s s s s bbb ssessessssassensensnsanes 26
MOAITYING [TEM DETAILS vttt sttt ss st s s s s bbb s s s bbb s sesss s s st enssanes 26
Changing the SCan CoNfiGUIAtION ...ttt ssss st st sssss st sssssssss s sensssssanes 26
Discarding an Item from the REVIEW WINAOW ...t sssssssssssssssssssssssnens 27
RESCANNING QN TEEM ettt sttt et s st b s s s bbb s s bbb s s s s s s s st esssanes 28
Navigating the SCan REPAIT TaD... sttt s sss s st ssssssssrssessesssanes 29
REPAITING @N TEEM ettt sttt b st b s s st b s s s bbb en s s s s e b st s snaes 30
WOTKING WIth QUEUES ...ttt tssss st ssssssss st ssss s s s s s b essesssssssss s ssssssssssssasssssassesssssssssssssssans 32
NAVIGATING QUEUES ...ttt ss st sss s s st ssssssssssssssss s s ssssssssssessessesssssssssssssessesssssssensnssnssnes 32
Viewing the CoONTeNtS Of @ QUEUE ...ttt s s s s sssssssas s ssssssssssssassensssssenes 33
o at=) A1 o = o I 1 =T o OO PO PP PO TP 33
Modifying an [temM’S DETAIL OF STATUS ..ottt s s st ssss s s s st s s sas s sensesasees 35
Changing the Status Of SELECTEA ITEMS ...ttt sss s ss s st ssenes 35
MOAIfYING TEEM DETAIL ..ottt s st ssssn st ensssenssssnsnsen 37
[EEM DETAIL FIELAS ettt et s s 37
RIGt-CLICK MENU OPTIONS ettt sstssss s s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssessssssnss 38
USING HOTKEYS .ttt st tsssssas st s ssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssessessassnsssssssnssssasssssssassnsssnns 39
REVIEWING LOGS ottt tsssssss s sss s ssssssssssssssssssssssss s st sssssssssssssss s ssessssssssssssessssssssssssssssssesssssssanssssenes 40
NAVIGAtING TNE LOGS ottt ss s sss s sssssssssssssssss s st ssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssassssssssssessssnssnns 41
USING ThE LEAGET ettt ss s ses st sass st ss s s s bbb s s s st b s s s s s b s s s s s s sas s st ensnssnes 41
Reviewing the QUALITY ASSUFANCE LOG ciieirieieieireeseeniesseississtsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssessssssssess 42
QuALity ASSUrANCE LOG FIELAS ...ttt sss st sssssss s sssssssssss st ssssssssssssssssssessnsanes 42
REVIEWING the ChANGE LOG ..ttt sss s ssstsssssss st st ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssnss 43
ChANGE LOG FIELAS .ttt s st ss s e s s s s s bbb s s s s bbb s s sss e b st ensnssnes 43
EP Y ettt st e R R et R AR AR R AR AR SRR AR R R s AR AR s AR R et n e naen 44
Navigating the EPQY WINAOW ...t ssstsssssss st ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssnss 44
Creating a New Customer and Payment Method ...t sssssssssssssssssesssses 45
SEAICHING FOr CUSTOMETS ...ttt sttt ssss s s s s s s s sss st sssss s sas bbb st sassas b s s st s s sassassssenseses 46

Page | 4 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

RDC: User Guide

Creating @n EPQYMENT ...ttt s s s s bbb st s s s e s bbb s s sas b nsensenas 47
Creating @n ACH PaYMENT ...t ssss st ss s sss st ssssssssassss s sssssssssssssssesssssssssassessssnes 48
Creating @ Credit Card PAQYMENT.. . et ssssssessssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssssesseses 49
Creating @ RECUITING PAYMENT ...t sses st ssss e ssssss st sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssases 51
REVIEWING TIANSACTIONS ..eveeveeveiriesteeesietsssesisssssss st sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssesssssasssssssssssssessesssssssesssssssnss 52
MESSAGING curerrerrerrisrirsieiee st sses s s s s tsssssssssssss s sttt sssssesss b st ssbes s ssss s s s s s s es s s e s b es s s s e s s e s s b s A st e s s s R s A bt s b en s e s R e st n e naees 56
Navigating the MeSSAGE WINUOW ... ssstssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessesssssssessssssssnss 56
REVIEWING YOUT MESSAGES ...t tsestssssas s tsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessssensssessssens 57
SENAING @ MESSAGE .ottt st s s sas s s st s s s s bbb s s bbb s s bbb s s s s s b s s s senas 58
Saving @ Message’'s CONLENTS 1O @ File.u et bs st sss s st ssenes 59
PriNTING @ MESSAQE ...ttt ss s sss st sss st b st s sss s b b s s s s s st e s s s s sas s s st essessssassensessssnes 59
DELELING @ MESSAGE....ciiiieeeeerreicis ettt sss s b s ss s bbb s s bbb s s s st st ssen s s s sas s st ensnsses 60
REPLYING TO @ MESSAGE .ttt sttt sss s st sssss s s sss s ss s s s s sss st estsssesssssssssssssessesssssssnsssnssnes 60
FOrWarding t0 @ MESSAGE.....cuiiirieeeeeerreisisesisssssss st sssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssessesssssssessssssnss 61
REfreShiNg the MESSAGE LiST ..ttt tsstssss sttt sss s st essssssssssas s ssssssssssssssssssessnssnes 61
PEIfOIMING SEAICRES ..ottt s s et s s bbb b s s s bbb s s s e e st s ssaes 63
SEATCN PATAMELETS ...t siesseaseas s ssse e esse s sse ettt s s s s seneen 64
PerfOrmMIiNgG @ SEAMCN ottt bbb s bbb s st a b en s s s s entnennses 64
CLlearing SEAICH ParamMETerS.... et ssss st ss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessesssssssssessssssssssassassssnes 65
REPOIES ..ttt ettt sttt b s a bbbt a et s et ae s a s At b e e e et et e et A s e e et b e e s a bt sa et aetasaeserae 66
RUNNING @ REPOIM ettt sttt sttt ssssss st ssssssssss s ssssssssssssssas st essesssssssssssssesssssssssensessnssnns 66
Preparing @ REPOIT 10 PriNT . ettt sttt ss s sss st ss s sn s s st ssnssssnsssenssssnssssnsssees 67
Viewing @ REPOIt'S PAgE LAYOUL. ..ot ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessnss 68
PrINTING @ REPOIM ettt st sas s s s b s s s b s s s s st se b s s s s s b s s es s s s sas s st enssaes 68
Creating an Excel or @ PDF Version 0f @ REPOIM ... ssssssesssesss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssnses 68
MANAGING USEI OPLIONS ..ottt sstssss st ssssessssss s sss s st sssssssssssssessessesssssssasssssessessssassessssnssnes 69
MOAITYING USEI OPTIONS...uieeieieieieeeseesieistsssissss st ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssassesssssssssssnssnss 69
SCAN O PLIONS ettt ettt ettt s et st ae st s et s s et s s s b et esassesassesassesasaesaseesasaesasaesanes 70
LEAGET OPLIONS ettt ss s tss sttt s s s s s s s s s s s st s s s e s s s sn s s s s sss s s st s sensesssssssnsensnsanes 72



RDC: User Guide

QUEUE OPLIONS ettt bbb s bbb s s s s e b s s s e s s st s ass s ass s assesassesansesansenn 73
SEANCN D PTIONS ettt ettt sttt e s st s st b et esassebassesassesassesasaesasaesesaesanes 74
EXPOIE OPTIONS ettt s et s bbbt bbbt sasbesastesassesasaesanaes 75
Resetting User Options to the Default SETLINGS ...t ssessesssssss s sesssssssens 76
INAX ettt et e e e e 78

Page | 6 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

Table of Figures (Click Figure Topic to Skip to Page)

FIQUIE 1: PrOCESS OVEIVIEW ...cceieeieieeteieie ittt e essease s sttt st santaeeen 9
FIigUure 2: CalloUt EXAMPLES ...ttt st een 10
FIQUIE 3 TOOLDAN ettt et b sttt een 11
FIiQUIe 4: LOGIN PrOMPT oottt st een 12
FIigUure 5: Main RDC PAge ..ttt sttt st een 13
Figure 6: ADOUL FTNT RDC WINAOW ...t esseesees e essesse s esse st st sasesesseen 15
Figure 7: EVENT VIEWET WINAOW ...t essesse st s et st seen 16
Figure 8: Scan Window — SCan CONTIOL Tab ..ttt et sasesseseen 18
Figure 9: Scan Complete Confirmation PrOMPT ...ttt csses s sasesseseen 21
Figure 10: Scanned 1£e€mMS LiSt EXAMPLE ..ttt eases et een 22
Figure 11: Scan Window = SCan REVIEW Tab ...ttt sasesseseen 24
Figure 12: Scan Configuration POP-UP WINAOW ......c..ceeeiininseneeisisissessesssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnss 27
Figure 13: DiSCarding @N ITEIM .. ettt ses et st een 28
Figure 14: Rescan ltem Confirmation PromMPL ...ttt ssessesss s sasesseseen 29
FIigure 15: SCAN REPAIT Tab.. ettt st een 30
FIigUure 16: QUEUES WINAOW ... ittt ssses s s st een 33
Figure 17: Queue Column SOrting EXAMPLE ettt sesssssss s sssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssenes 34
Figure 18: ReVIEW DELail WINGOW ...ttt st een 36
Figure 19: RIGNT CLICK MEBNU .ottt st st 38
Figure 20: REVIEWING LOGS MENU ...t ssstsssssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssesssssssesssssssnss 40
Figure 271: VIEW Drop-0OWN MENU ...t esseese e easesse s ssse st sases st sasesseseen 41
FIiQUre 22: Ledger EXAMIPLE ... ettt st et een 41
Figure 23: Quality ASSUraNCe LOG EXAMPLE ..ttt sesssssss s sssssssssss s st ssssssssssassessssssanes 42
Figure 24: Flagged 1£em’'s QUALITY ASSUIANCE ...t ceseese s essesse s st s sases s sasesseseen 43
Figure 25: Change LOG EXAMPLE .ttt stssss s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssessssassssessssnes 43
FIQUIE 26: EPQY PAGE ..ottt ssss sttt ss st s s s s bbb s s st st b st sas e s sessnssnes 44
Figure 27: Add Customer and Add Pay Method FOIMS ...t esseaeeeeen 46
Figure 28: EPQYMENT FOMMi ettt ettt et een 48
Figure 29: EPayment/ACH Confirmation ME@SSAGE ...ttt esessesse s ssseaseseen 48
FIQUIE 302 ACH FOM ettt et e e st een 49
Figure 31: Credit Card FOMM .. ettt ses e st een 50
Figure 32: Credit Card Confirmation MESSAGE ...ttt sasesseseen 51
Figure 33: ReCUITiNg PaYMENT FOMMu. ettt ssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssassssssssssssnses 50
Figure 34: Payment (Pending and Processed) Transaction Detail FOrms ......oooennenecncneeneencneenees 54
Figure 35: ReVIEW DELAIL PAGE .ttt sttt et 55

Page | 7



(v

Figure 36:
Figure 37:
Figure 38:
Figure 39:
Figure 40:
Figure 41:
Figure 42:
Figure 43:
Figure 44:

Page | 8

RDC: User Guide
MESSAGES WINUOW ..t estsstsses s s ssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssessasens 56

NEW MESSAGE WINUOW ..ccuvreiriierereeriscisissesses st issessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssssssssessessns 59
SEATCH WINAOW ..ottt sss st ss s s s s bbbt ss s bbb s s s s sss s es s s s sasssnsnsssases 60
REP O EXQIMPLE .ttt ettt sttt et s s sa s se s s sas s st enasanantenes 67
Options Administration Window - SCaN Tab ...ttt 70
Options Administration Window - Ledger Tab.....encneesnsissessesssssssesssssssssssssssssssenss 72
Options Administration Window - QUEUE Tab ...ttt 73
Options Administration Window - S€arch Tab ... 70
Options Administration Window - EXPOrt Tab ...ttt 75

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

Before You Begin

RDC: User Guide

If this is your first time using RDC, consider reviewing this section. We've included some helpful
information to get you started using RDC.

Process Overview
The following is a high-level overview of the check-processing steps.

=—=98 o= =8

Payee Reviews/Approves
Payee Receives Check Payee Scans Check Check
Payee Transmits Check to FTNI Processes Check FTNI Sends Check to Bank

FTNI

FTNI Sends Any Errors to
Payee

Figure 1: Process Overview

Using this Guide

We've attempted to make this guide as easy to use as possible. Here are a few examples.

More Information

Look for this symbol when there is more information related to a topic.

Page | 9



2

RDC: User Guide

When there is a reason to caution you or remind you of an important fact, we use
this symbol to call attention to this information.

Callouts
Almost every graphic has callouts to draw your attention to particularly important functions.

¥ ¥

Toolbar

Click Login

Figure 2: Callout Examples

Process Steps
Process steps are always numbered and shaded.

1. Step #1 Instructions
2. Step #2 Instructions
3. Step #3 Instructions

Action Words
To call your attention to the most important words in a process step, these words are in bold.

The contents of this guide are available using online help. See the Reviewing the
Online User Guide section of this guide for more information about using online help.

Links to Other Sections of the Guide
When there is a reference to another section of the guide, we have highlighted the section name
and include a link to the referenced section. For example:

See the Logging Out section of this guide.

By clicking on the section name, you’ll be taken to this section without having to search for it.

There may be RDC functionality described in this guide to which you do not have
access. Please contact your branch/site administrator if you believe you require
additional access.

Page | 10 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



Basic Navigation
As you use the RDC application, you'll discover how easy it is to use. Starting and navigating the

RDC: User Guide

application is simple.

The Toolbar
The toolbar is used to access all the basic RDC functions. For example, to begin the process of
scanning items, you would click the Scan icon from the toolbar.

| Set-up Options

% FTNIRDC i :

File Tools Setup Help

) a
2 3 i I
Home Scan Queues EPay Messages(1025) Search Reports

Basic Functions

Figure 3: Toolbar

Table 1: Main Toolbar Icons

A Use the scan function to scan checks and coupons, review and correct any scanned items,
Scan determine the status of items and upload batches.

Qﬁ?is Use the queues function to review the contents of queues (Review, Hold, Approved, etc.).
il . .

o Use EPay to enter electronic payments (EPayment, ACH and Credit Card)

vesssges | | US€ Messages to send a message to FTNI or other RDC users.
a Use Search to search all data sources: local queues and remote storage. A number of

&
Search search options are available, including scan date, batch ID, item ID and dollar amount.

Rgts Use reports to review the content of existing reports and create new ones.

~ This will take you back to the home page, which is the first page you see when you log

Home on.

CI| | This will exit the application

Exit

Page | 11



(v

Starting the RDC Application
To start the RDC application, perform the following steps:

RDC: User Guide

1. Click Start from your PC’s toolbar. The Start window is displayed.
2. Click AUL Programs and locate FTNRDC.
3. Click FTNRDC. You are prompted to login [Figure 4].

Logging In

To login, perform the following steps:

1. At the login prompt, enter your Username, Password and Site.

2. Click Login. The home page is displayed [Figure 5]

/1’

W) ETran

<Y rowerep sy FTNI )

Enter Username, Password
and Site Abbreviation

Usemame:
Password:

Site Abbreviation: FTNI

Click Login

Figure 4: Login Prompt

To work offline click Work Offline. You will not need to enter your username,
password or site abbreviation.

Page | 12 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



Site Abbreviation. This will log you into the online site.

EE:' FTEDC - =2 ﬂ -
File Tools Setup Help
2 A )
Home Scan Queues EPay Messages(1031) Search Reports oolbar Exit
|
/@\ Welcome James Smith
“kb I , | Aerts
g " % E ra n Ale rts There are no alerts at this time.
\;&4/ PoweReD BY FTNI
~ | Users
Logon Info Michael Thompson 10:02 AM
Chris Thompson 9:52 AM

-

Scan Check

Accept ECheck/ACH

Accept Credit Card

N—

RDC: User Guide

When working offline you will only be able to scan items into the application. You
will not be able to upload scanned items or manage items in the queues. Scanned
items will be kept on local computers and not visible by other users. To upload
scanned items click Upload. You will be prompted for your Username, Password and

James Smith 10:09 AM

Quick Access for

Most Used Options

Figure 5: Main RDC Page

its home page instead.

The home page depicted here may not match yours as your company may be using

Page | 13



RDC: User Guide

If you need assistance with your Username, Password or Site Abbreviation, contact
your branch/site administrator.

If you attempt to login unsuccessfully more than three times within a 20-minute
period, your username will be revoked. If this happens, contact your branch/site
administrator.

To return to the home page, from the toolbar, select the File menu drop-down and
then click Home Page. Or you can click on the Home icon from the toolbar.

000

Logging Out

When you are ready to logout, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, select the File menu drop-down. The list of File options is
displayed.
2. Click Exit. Your session is ended and the window closed.

You can also log out by either clicking on the Exit button from the toolbar or closing
the window.

Session Timeout
If your session is inactive for the period specified by your branch/site administrator, your session
will be terminated. The default inactivity period is 20 minutes.

Because you have access to sensitive customer information, be sure to lock or logoff
your session whenever you leave your computer.

Using Help

Reviewing the Online User Guide
To view the online version of this user guide, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, select the Help menu drop-down. The list of Help options is
displayed.
2. Click Contents. The Help window is displayed.

3. Use the Table of Contents in the left navigation pane to locate the needed topic.

Page | 14 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

Determining the RDC Version You're Using

RDC: User Guide
To determine the version of the RDC application you’re using, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, select the Help menu drop-down. The list of Help options is
displayed.

2. Click About. The About FTNI RDC window is displayed [Figure 6].
3. When finished, click OK. The window closes.

. About FTNIRDC [
#7%, FTNIRDC

%

- _~__ | Version

Version 1.0.0.0

Built on 2010-04-10 08:55 PM

Copyright © 2010, Financial Transmission Network, Inc.

FTNI RDCis Copyright © 2010,

When Finished,
Click OK

Detais>> | [ OK |

Figure 6: About FTNI RDC Window

Viewing the Event Log
To view the event log, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, select the Help menu drop-down. The list of Help options is
displayed.

2. Click Event Log. The About Event Viewer window is displayed [Figure 7].

Page | 15



2

RDC: User Guide

ORE—— =3 EB o
4/11/2010 9:12:29 AM: #:## Login User ID: 1551 ### -~ [ Clear ]
4/11/2010 9:12:25 AM: LoadScanINI: Could not find file 'C:\Users\Duane
\AppData\Roaming\SCAN.INI". [ Send to support ]

4/11/2010 9:12:30 AM: System Time Delta: 00:00:00.2415355
4/11/2010 9:12:30 AM: GetCustomOgtigns: .

4/11/2010 9:12:30 AM: Gacustomoz:h.— List of Events | Coy tp Clipboard |
4/11/2010 9:12:30 AM: GetCustomOptions:
4/11/2010 9:12:31 AM: GetCustomOptions:

4/11/2010 9:12:31 AM: A
4/11/2010 9:12:32 AM: Rl Use the Send and Copy buttons to

:ﬁ”%}gg;ﬁ'g ﬁm E- forward content from the Event Viewer

Figure 7: Event Viewer Window

If there are events in the log you would like to forward to your support area,
highlight the event entries and click Send to Support.

You can also copy entries to an email by highlighting the entries, clicking Copy to
Clipboard and pasting into the body of an email.

To clear the contents of the events list, click Clear.

Page | 16 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

Scanning Items

There are three basic scanning functions:

= Scan Control: Performing the scan.
= Scan Review: Reviewing the scan results, making any needed adjustments and determining

the status.
= Scan Repair: Any items that do not meet standard field validation or business field
validation will be displayed in the Scan Repair tab. These items must be repaired before

uploading the items.

In order to perform the scanning process, your PC must have access to a scanner.

. For more information about configuring the RDC application to use your particular
scanner model, contact your branch/site administrator. For questions about

modifying the contrast and image quality of your scanner, see the Changing the Scan
Configuration section of this guide.

Navigating the Scan Control Tab
Using the Scan Control tab, you can perform the following functions:

= Scan items into review, approve or hold status
= (Change the parameter settings for a batch of checks
= Endorse the physical check and/or the check image

Page | 17



2

RDC: User Guide

% FTNI RDC - [Scan Conts N - % b B
-~ L i — — e s— - P—
File Tools Setup Help

= |
|2 & o B ] Tabs
ome can Queues a1 e € . . it
e /— | Scan Selection Fields =
Scan Control | Scan Review | Scan Repair (0)/ /
Default Status: [Review  w| PreferAs: [lmage  v|  Upload: [BatchEnd v || Prefi: FTNI10182011.1421  Batch ID: 1
Validation
Number of Checks: 10 Action v Items: | 10| Total: | S?.lml
a Total Amourt: 2100 D  Account Amount Confidence Status
I Setflement 1 19823749 $50.00 162 Review
Account: 2 98234782 $200.00 566 Review
6 [ChOperdngAmout V] | 3 S Obti $38.49 18 Raui
I can ons .
I Coupon 4 P 375000 1000 /— | Listof
Coupon: [MRCoupon <[5 |ssenze $5.00 w [/
! @ Order: [Z 6 |es962655 $5000 T/ Scanned
7 19823749 $25.00 1000
Endorsement 8 1458238 $380.77 1000 Items
S |
6 9 1498238 $600.00 1000 Review
| © Ink Jet -
- 10 355527783 $0.74 1 Review
FTNI Fixed Text ~  © Image
il || Une%a T O Both
|
|
[l
(p) © | [— &
Scan Control /
Start Scan Stop Scan Clear ltems Upload
Upload

Figure 8: Scan Window - Scan Control Tab

Scan Selection Fields
The Scan Selection Fields must be set before you begin scanning each batch of checks.

Table 2: Scan Selection Fields

Select the status into which you’d like to scan the item(s):

= Review
= Approve
Default Status = Hold

For example, if your company does not require a review step, you may wish to
select Approve.

Prefer As Select the image (Check21) or ACH option that is appropriate for your company.

Page | 18 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

If you wish for scanned items to be immediately uploaded, select Batch Item.

If you select Batch End, the upload will be performed after the batch is
scanned. In Batch End mode, you must hit the Upload button to upload.
Upload
If you select Continuous, the scanner sits ready to scan and will scan items as
soon as an item passes through the scanner’s sensor. Using the continuous
option the items are uploaded immediately and the scan is not completed until
you hit the Cancel button.

Scan Options
When scanning, you can use a combination of any or none of the scan options.

Table 3: Scan Options

Use this option when you wish to verify the totals (hnumber of checks and total
amount of batch) of a manual count. Select the option and enter the manual
totals.

For example, if the batch consisted of 100 items for a total of $2,505.75, the
Validation Validation option would be selected and the totals would be entered as follows:

Validation

i‘i Number of Checks: 100
Total Amount: 2505.75

Use this option to select the settlement account for which the items will be
deposited.

Settlem:
Settlement Aot

@ [Chase Operating Account

Page | 19



>

RDC: User Guide

Coupon

If you will be scanning coupons, use this option to specify the coupon type and
the coupon order (before or after the check).

Coupon

Cawon
9

Endorsement

Use this option to create a physical (on the actual check) or a virtual (on the
check image) endorsement.

Endorsement

9

© Ink Jet

FTNI %d +  © Image
Line %a T @ Both

The following is an example of a virtual endorsement:

Test 1 Line 1.

Line 2 e H
Lined.. Virtual Endorsement

No Option

If you don’t wish to use an option, it should not be selected.

Starting a Scan

To start a scan, perform the following steps:

1.

Page | 20

Ensure the scanner is ready to scan.

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide
2. From the toolbar, click the Scan icon.

v
Scan

The Scan page is displayed.
3. Select the Scan Control tab [Figure 8].

4. Ensure the following fields have the appropriate selections:
= Default Status
= Prefer As
= Upload

For more information about using these fields, see the Uploading Items section of
this guide.

5. Ensure the appropriate scan options (i.e., validation, settlement, etc.) are selected.
For more information about using the scan options, see the Scan Options section of
this guide.

6. Click Start Scan. The scanner begins the process of scanning the item(s) and the
list of scanned items is displayed [Figure 10]. When the scan is complete, a
confirmation message is displayed [Figure 9].

(5]

Start Scan

7. Click OK. Depending on your company’s process, the scanned items may now be
reviewed or uploaded.

Scan Complete

Figure 9: Scan Complete Confirmation Prompt

Page | 21



2

Item

Account

Amount

Confidence

Status

3 98234782 $20,000.00 1000 Review
4 98234782 $30.00 930 Review )—
98234782 $200.00 1000 Review
7 98234782 $800.00 1000 Review
8 98234782 $300.00 1000 Review
9 98234782 $3,000.00 1000 Review /
10 98234782 $2.,000.00 625 Review /7
| emem w0003 Reew
12 98234782 $40.00 1000 Review
13 98234782 $60.00 720 Review
14 98234782 $300.00 1000 Review

18 98234782 $85,000.00 523 Review
19 98234782 $10.00 1000 Review
20 98234782 $50.00 1000 Review
21 98234782 $30.00 1000 Review
23 19823748 $1.000.00 774 Review

Figure 10: Scanned Items List Example

Stopping a Scan in Progress

(>

Ll

RDC: User Guide

Items with Scan Errors

Items without Scan Errors

For more information about scan errors, see the Interpreting Scan Errors [Image

Quality] section of this guide.

To stop a scan in progress, click Stop Scan. The scan stops.

(5]

Stop Scan

Restarting a Stopped Scan

If you have stopped a scan in progress but have not yet cleared the scanned item list, you may
restart the scan by clicking Start Scan.

Page | 22

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



Clearing Scan Results
To clear the results of a scan, click Clear Items. The scanned items list is cleared.

2
Clear ftems |

RDC: User Guide

A scan may not be active while you are attempting to clear the scanned items list.

Uploading Items

Once items have been scanned into a batch, they can be uploaded. Until the items are uploaded
they are kept on the local PC. Once the items are uploaded they are stored on a secure central
server,

To upload a batch, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, click the Scan icon.
Scan

The Scan page is displayed.
2. Select the Scan Control tab [Figure 8].

3. Click Upload. The batch is uploaded to FTNI for processing. Items in the Approved
Que will be sent to the bank based on individual bank
policies.

If the Batch Item option or the Continuous option has been selected (i.e., once an
individual item is scanned, it is uploaded immediately), you do not need to upload
those items manually. Only items scanned into batches require this procedure to be
performed.

Page | 23



2

Working with Scanned Items

RDC: User Guide

Navigating the Scan Review Tab

Using the Scan Review tab, you can perform the following functions:

= Modify item details

= (Change item status (i.e., approve, hold, review and error)
= Review the item’s image and Change Log

= Discard or Rescan items

= Enter Notes and custom data

File Tools Setup

= Item Action (scan confi
Item A 3§ F ( &
Navigation ome Scan Queues ay Messages(1014) Searchf/ Reports rescan’ delete) —

A
Scan Corkrol | Scan Review | Scan Repair (0)| I Detail
Jd Eirst |4 Prev [1d1 b Next b Last | IS ) &) Prefi: | FTNL101920111421)  Batch: 1| 10/19/2011 8:59:44 Aﬁ jamestrrrerr

ftem Actions | Current Status Scan Data ! Processing

B & B : . [ Type:
Approve " Hold ~ © 2 Status Change EPC Code: Settlement:

Review  Error

-Us: Chase Operating Account v
Ype Carlar  Coupon Endorsement  Chk: Auox On-Us: [ ]

—— mm — . As of: Deposit:
BEr=til ABA#: 123456780
~) (i 10/18/2011  ~ 10/19/2011  ~

Payor:

Account #: 19823749
Check #: 1049

Amount: 50

Notes

Notes and Custom Datg
7

Policy # Policy Type

View v Ledger Add Delete

Amount Col5

Sme——
e

TSR ONRY LG 8T T3, 4 v W

Jadng Mgz (2147
vaneg.

At v
o0 3 peusds 00 R

WEY AN 9R B
O R S

F3p At AN ag.
K05 s 203 SR 0

P2 QY I Gy

3 P BT K

20 s LTS 00/; 460020 (N0

Figure 11: Scan Window - Scan Review Tab

Page | 24 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



Reviewing Scanned Items

To review a scanned item from the Scan Review tab, simply double click on the item in the Scan
Control grid you wish to review or click the Scan Review tab heading. The Scan Review tab is

RDC: User Guide

displayed with the selected item. [ Figure 11] This is universal throughout the application. A
review screen will pop up anytime you double click on a line item.

To edit a field within the Scan Review tab, highlight the field you wish to edit and enter the data.
The data is saved automatically.

To edit the MICR line information, click Edit in the Scan Data section and edit the information.
When finished, click Lock in the Scan Data section

For more information, see the Modifying an Item’s Detail or Status section of this guide.

Interpreting Scan Errors [Image Quality]

When items are scanned, their image quality is determined and any potential problems are flagged
using a simple color coding system. The image quality standards are determined by your
company’s administrator.

Table 4: Image Quality Indicators

Acceptable ” 3 98234782 $20,000.00 \wun Rieview |
[White]

May Require Review 5 19823748 $44.96 582 Review
[Yellow]

Unacceptable
[Red]

an 1QA threshold and/or bad or missing MICR line information. To review the
reason, click on the Quality Assurance log. For more information, see the Reviewing
the Quality Assurance Log section of this guide.

é The reason for an item to be flagged can be either a low CAR/LAR score, surpassing

Page | 25



(v

Changing Item Status

RDC: User Guide

For more information about changing item status, see the Modifying an Item’s Detail or Status
section of this guide.

Modifying Item Details
For more information about modifying item details, see the Modifying an Item’s Detail or Status
section of this guide.

Changing the Scan Configuration
To change the scan configuration, perform the following steps:

1. Ensure the scanner is ready to scan.

2. From the toolbar, click the Scan icon.

The Scan page is displayed.
3. Select the Scan Review tab [Figure 11].

4.  Click the Scan Configuration icon. The Scan Configuration pop-up window is
displayed [Figure 12]. You can also reach the Scan Configuration pop-up window
through the setup menu listed at the top of the RDC application.

)

Make the needed configuration changes.

6. Click Apply. The changes are applied and the pop-up window closes.

Page | 26 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

Contrast

Start Edge Contrast:

End Edge Contrast:

Image Quality Thresholds
Maximum Speckles (10 - 10000):

Minimum MICR Quality (0 - 10):
Maximum Bent Corers (10-1000):
Maximum Raw Density Black % (5 - 50):

Maximum Compressed Tiff Image Size (20-200):

I Apply ] [ Cancel ]

Figure 12: Scan Configuration Pop-up Window

Discarding an Item from the Review Window
To discard an item from a review window, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, click the Scan icon.
Scan

The Scan page is displayed.
2. Select the Scan Review tab [Figure 11].
3.  Locate the item to be discarded. (The item needs to be displayed.)

4. Click the Discard icon. You are prompted to confirm the discard.[Figure 13]

5. Click OK to discard the item.

Page | 27



Discard existing item?

Click OK to discard this item or Cancel if you wish to keep it,

OK

Cancel

Figure 13: Discarding an item

Rescanning an Item

To start a rescan an item, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, click the Scan icon.

v
Scan

The Scan page is displayed.

vl N NN

14].

D)

6. Click OK. The item is scanned and the record is updated.

Page | 28

Select the Scan Review tab [Figure 11].
Locate the item to be rescanned. (The item needs to be displayed.)

Ensure the scanner is ready to scan the item.

RDC: User Guide

Click the Rescan icon. You are prompted to confirm the scanner is ready [Figure

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

Rescan Item?

Please insure the scanner is prepared with the rescan item only. Click OK to rescan.

[ oK J[ Cancel ]

Figure 14: Rescan Item Confirmation Prompt

Navigating the Scan Repair Tab

Using the Scan Repair tab you can repair those items that don’t meet standard validation rules
and/or site specific validation rules. You can perform the following functions in the Scan Repair
tab:

* Repair misread MICR lines
¢ Repair invalidated customizable fields

Items that need repair are automatically placed in the Scan Repair tab. [Figure 15]

Page | 29



2

RDC: User Guide

Memo

rder of

|
' 8. 3 ol |
° o 68 S | |
’%% z ¥
i

NTAINS AN ARTIFIC]
T THE BACK OPI:\‘._S_DOCU_MENT €O 1C

ne23uLsk Pg01: WGA237LA"

%% FINIRDC - [Scan cc;trou' T — e — | B ||
i —— S— |
File Tools Setup Help
e Wb M F— ©
3 [ L}
Home Scan Queues EPay Messages(y&ﬂ,—se Runnin COUnt . Exit
: g Next Field Button
[ Scan Control | Scan Review | Scan Repair (1) | \
ltem ID: 1
Please enter the ABA Number. | Status Message e Nfaes i'
repair. Right click image for Next
menu.
Amount ABA# Account # Check# _~— | Repair Fields
$32,006.21 [ i v i
N - —— 1 Scan I
0 S/ :
2302 Presidents Drive Date: _ﬁﬁ_ﬁ__ ’ "

B kfl;lame
i ce — .
i e, USA 84321 i i

» <a
[
7 o5

AL VATERMARKZHOLD AT AN ANGLE TO VIEW > ¢ 7 remmsd_ |
L S

i

———— vt by

oL

——————

Figure 15: Scan Repair Tab

Repairing an Item

To repair an item, perform the following steps:

1. Ensure there is an item that needs to be repaired. Anytime an item needs to be
repaired, it is automatically placed into the Scan Repair tab and a running count in
parenthesis is displayed on the tab. In the Scan Repair tab, the image of the item
needing repair is displayed as well as the fields that need to be repaired. The fields
that need repair are highlighted in red. There is also a display that informs you of
the next field that needs to be repaired.

2. Click on the first field that needs to be repaired and enter the correct information.

3.  Click Next. The next field needing repair is displayed, either on the same scanned
item or on the next item.

Page | 30

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

4.  When all the fields have been repaired the following message is displayed:

All items have passed required field validation.

5. Once all items have passed validation, the batch can be uploaded. To upload items
see Uploading Items section of this guide.

’ Some validation fields are required to be repaired prior to uploading.

Page | 31



2

Working with Queues

RDC: User Guide

Scanned items are organized into queues in order to manage a potentially high volume of data.
There are six basic queues:

Table 5: Queue Descriptions

Review Scanned items that have not yet been transmitted

Hold Items that have been identified as not being ready for transmission
Approved Items that are ready for transmission

Transmitted Items that have been transmitted

Return Items that have been returned (not paid)

Error Items that have not scanned or transmitted correctly

Navigating Queues

Using the Queues window, you can perform the following functions:

= Review the totals (number of items and dollar amount) for each queue
= Review the contents of each queue
= Change the status of selected items

Page | 32 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

" Firoc-que| Click on the Column

RDC: User Guide

tem Type Filters

|
|
;

Ele Teos 34 Headings to Sort
/E\ ¥ = ﬂ N D¥posit Date: Today - Q? # Q? Batch: v
Home  Scan Queues EPay Messages(1018) Search Reports Checks ACH CCards Exit
IEQ] Review FTNI \ {4 4 |Pagel | b I  Action ~ ltems:| 31| Total: $15,669.73|
e v LED e = pate JChd  AChamber  /CCum (=T Reason =
| 6863372 FTNI 10/19/2011 123456780 B-XXXX6780 0 $75.00
6888660 FTNI 10/20/2011 123456780 B-XXXX3749 1049 $50.00
W 6888661 FTNI 10/20/2011 123456780 B-X00XX3748 2310 $26.43
3 6863343 FTNI 10/19/2011 123456780 B-X>0XX0001 4615 $750.00
R\ /2011 031901686 B-XXXX7783 7337
Company/Subsidiary  |zon 123456780 B00OK3749 s Queue Items []=
Selection /2011 123456780 B-X0XXX0001 7 159 3T.500.00 |
/2011 123456780 B-XXXX4782 2034 $200.00
|J 6888668 FTNI 10/20/2011 123456780 B-XXXX3749 1034 $25.00
6888669 FTNI 10/20/2011 123456780 B-XXXX8238 12528 $380.77
6888670 FTNI 10/20/2011 123456780 B-XXXX8238 3240 $600.00
6888667 FTNI 10/20/2011 123456780 B-X00XX2655 1068 $50.00 i
i 6888663 FTNI 10/20/2011 123456780 B-XXXX3748 2272 $38.19
6888664 FTNI 10/20/2011 123456780 B-XXXX4792 5880 $750.00
6888666 FTNI 10/20/2011 123456780 B-XX(XX4782 2041 $5.06
6773491 FTNI 10/13/2011 123456780 B-X00X3748 2365 $106.17
. FTNI 10/18/2011 123456780 B-X00X4782 2109 $4,000.00
Queue Detail FTNE 107132011 123456780  B00CX3748 2397 $1.300.00
Togg|e Button FTNI 10/17/2011 123456780 B-XXXX6780 0 $75.00 i
S S e i e e e——— e e——
I4 4 | Pagel | (B B Action ~ Items: Total:
I@ Approved FTNL I0 4 | Pagel | B B Action ~ Items: -@ Total:
|@ Transmitted le¥ Queue Name & K 4 Items; m Total:
|@ Return FTNI L. X Queue TOtaIS Items: lj] Total:
|@ Error FTNI CompanY/SUbS|d|ary X 4 Pagel | B M Action ~ Items: ’ﬂ Total: $5,250.00

Figure 16: Queues Window

Viewing the Contents of a Queue

To view the contents of a queue, click the toggle button (at the left of the queue bar). The queue
expands, revealing the items it contains.

To close the detail view of a queue, click the toggle button again. The queue collapses to the bar

view.

Locating an Item

To locate a specific item in a queue, you can easily do so by sorting the queue in which you believe

it is contained. You can then sort the queue by the column that will make it easiest to locate the

item.

Page | 33



RDC: User Guide

For example, if you know the amount of the item, click the Amount column heading. The column
will then sort the entire queue by amount in ascending order. If you wish to sort the queue in
descending order, simply click the Amount column heading again. Note that the arrow in the
heading column will now be pointing down. See the column heading examples below.

Ascending Sort S — | Descending Sort

I Amount -~ I I Amount I

Figure 17: Queue Column Sorting Example

Page | 34 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

Modifying an Item’s Detail or Status

RDC: User Guide

Changing the Status of Selected Items
To modify an item’s detail, perform the following steps:

1. If you're not using the Scan Review tab of the Scan Window, locate the item you
wish to modify and double-click anywhere on the item line. The Review Detail
window is displayed [Figure 18], populated with the item’s detail.

2. Use the Item Action buttons or the Item Action drop-down menus to change the
status of the item.

3. If you specify See Notes as a reason for the current status, be sure to enter your
comments/directions in the Notes and Custom Data field.

4.  To move to the next item, use the item scroll arrows.

If using the Review Detail window, when finished, close the window.

Page | 35



&

Type

J{ Eirst 4 Prev |1
ltem Actions | Cument Status
B . B & |gew

Approve T Hold  Review  Error

Item Scroll Arrows

umbe

Eu

)

Carlar flopon  End o 7 1| Current Status/

Personal

Item Action

Drop-downs

F AT T

Memo

Reason Codes

2017

1oy |

Wi Lost | @ 1D ® = Prefic | FTNL0408201044] Batch: 4/8/2010 4:23:35 PM, Ku

RDC: User Guide

Click Edit to Begin

Modifying Item Detail

Notes |-
r_ {
!’ N vb:":r!.k"m NEWOFJ&Q@!WWNMWMMDMMMLEmVIEW P Sl i J

LL23L567800 [8 Eik?w 20?7

Scan Data P
M Type: Image v
EPC Code: P
Aux On-Us: AN Test Bank Account -
ABA#: 123456780 As of: Deposit:
4/ 272000 ~ 4/ 92010 ~
Account #: 98234782
Payor:
Check #: 2017
Amount: $300.00
Notes and Custom Data / User-Defined
[ Tokad o cutare on e Customizable Fields
Customer # Dist. Code Amount
Health AM-125 1256

View v | Ledger Add Delete

Item Images

Figure 18: Review Detail Window

Page | 36

Account # Tenant # Amount
Health AIM -125 1256
Annuities ETG-127 125
Medicare AIM -125 1255

If you set an item’s status to Discard, the item will not be displayed in any of the
queues. The only way to view that item is through the Search Function. For more
information see the Performing Searches section of this guide.

Once an item has been transmitted, its status and most fields cannot be changed.

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



Y
©

RDC: User Guide

Once you've opened an item in the Review Detail screen, you can use the scroll
arrows to review the items in the queue.

First Itemin | =\ /| Lastltemin
the Queue [ First 4 Prev |1 | b mMext bjLast] | the Queue
Previous Item Next Item

Modifying Item Detail
To modify an item’s detail, perform the following steps:

1.

Locate the item you wish to modify and double-click anywhere on the item line.
The Review Detail window is displayed [Figure 18], populated with the item’s
detail.

Click Edit. The previously protected fields (shaded in grey) can now be edited.

When finished editing, click Lock and close the window. The changes you made are
saved.

Item Detail Fields
The following is the list of item detail fields.

Table 6: Item Detail Fields

EPC Code External Processing Code.

Aux On-Us Auxiliary On Us Field.

ABA # Routing number (American Banking Association #).

Account # Bank account number.

Check # Check number.

Amount Check amount.

Type Image and ACH options.

Settlement Settlement account.

As of Date The default is the scan date, but users can set this date either in the past or
the future.

Deposit Date The default is the ?can date, but users c'an set a dat'e in thg future. The item
will not be transmitted to the bank until the Deposit Date is reached.

Payor Payor name (first name, middle initial and last name).

Page | 37




RDC: User Guide

Notes and Custom

Notes related to status.
Data

Your company may use these fields to retain particular types of data. If you

F1 -F .
3 don’t know how these fields are used, contact your branch/site administrator.

Right-Click Menu Options

From the Scan Review and Scan Repair tabs of the Scan page and the Queues page, you may right-
click on an item or group of items and a list of menu options is displayed [Figure 19]. Using this
menu, you can change the status of f a single item or multiple items easily.

Approve Selected

Approve All
Hold Selected
Hold All

Error Selected
Discard Selected
Refresh Queues
Export...

Figure 19: Right Click Menu

Table 7: Right-Click Menu Options

Approve Selected Moves the highlighted items to the Approved Queue.

Approve All Moves all items within that queue to the Approved Queue.
Review Selected® Moves the highlighted items to the Review Queue.
Review All* Moves all items within that queue to the Review Queue.
Hold Selected Moves the highlighted items to the Hold Queue.

Hold ALl Moves all items within that queue to the Hold Queue.
Error Selected Moves the highlighted items to the Error Queue

Discarded items will not be shown in any queue. Visibility to discarded

Discard Selected items is only available via the search function

Refresh Refreshes the information within that queue

Page | 38 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

Export This will display the Export Data window.

*Not shown on figure above

Depending on your entitlement settings, you may not be able to view the Export
Data window. For access, contact your administrator.

Using Hotkeys
From the Scan Review and Scan Repair tabs of the Scan page, you can use hotkeys to change the
status of an item or group of items.

Table 8: Scan Review and Scan Repair Hot Keys

Alt + A Changes the item’s status to Approve.

Alt+H Changes the item’s status to Hold.

Alt +R Changes the item’s status to Review.

Alt +E Changes the item’s status to Error.

Alt+F Displays the first item in the queue in which you are working.
Alt+L Displays the last item in the queue in which you are working.

Alt +N Displays the next item in the queue in which you are working.
Alt+P Displays the previous item in the queue in which you are working.

Page | 39



2

Reviewing Logs

RDC: User Guide

The RDC application maintains two types of logs:

= (Change Log - If an item is changed after it is created, it is recorded in the Change Log.

= Quality Assurance Log - The RDC application assesses the quality of the image, MICR, etc.
and records this information.

= Ledger - The default view is the Ledger. It may be used to capture payment data used for
back-office integration.

>.« FTNI RDC - [Sca
File Tools Setup Help

e a
2 3 W B o &
Home  Scan Queues EPay Messages(1023) Search Reports

Scan Control |} Scan Review | Scan Repair (0)

I First [4/Prev [00f0 | B Next (Bl Last | @ ¢ @ @ Prefic |FTNI102020111421]  Batch:| 2| MM/DD/YYYY ##:8, User
ltem Actions | Current Status Scan Data Processing

: -~ CEm o —
& . EPC Code: Settlement:

Approve " Hold ~ Review  Error

-Us: Chase Operating Account v
Type Carlar  Coupon Endorsement  Chk: A On-Ls: [Asof' " ]

- B ABA#:
Cen: [¥] 10/20/2011 v 10/20/2011
Account #:

Check #:

Payor:

Amount:

Notes and Custom Data

Policy # Policy Type

View v| Ledger Add Delete

View Drop-
down Menu

Figure 20: Reviewing Logs Menu

Page | 40 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



Navigating the Logs
To review a log, locate the View drop-down menu [Figure 21] in either the Scan Review tab or in

RDC: User Guide

the Review Detail screen and select the log you wish to review. The log is displayed.

Ledger
Quality Assurance Log

Change Log

Figure 21: View Drop-down Menu

Using the Ledger

Depending on your business needs and rules, you may work with the ledger section of the review
screen. The ledger section is a user-defined customizable ledger which can be reflected in many
different manners. It acts as a basic ledger.

view ~ | Ledger Add  Delete Total: | $200.00
Customer Num Dist. Code Split Amount

Figure 22: Ledger Example

Page | 41



Reviewing the Quality Assurance Log
To view the Quality Assurance Log, locate the View drop-down menu in either the Scan Review tab

RDC: User Guide

or in the Review Detail screen and select Quality Assurance Log. The quality Assurance Log is
displayed.

Yiew ~ | Quality Assurance Log
Source  Field Value Info

DCcC Image 128 | <= 256 Minor, <= 512 Mid, > 512 Sign...
DCC Contrast 450 Varies
DCC MICR 10 Best Possible, MICR, E13B Good
DCC Black? 8 Varies
DCC| Speckles- 396 Varies

e ——————————

Figure 23: Quality Assurance Log Example

Quality Assurance Log Fields
The following is the list of Quality Assurance Log fields.

Table 9: Quality Assurance Log Fields

Source Source of the image.

Field Attribute that is being assessed.

Value Number representing the quality of the attribute being assessed.
Info Description of the value ranges (e.g., highest possible value).

If an item is flagged, you can use the Quality Assurance Log to determine the reason.

Page | 42 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

Yiew ~ | Quality Assurance Log

RDC: User Guide

Source  Field Value Info

o Cow mm v

Black*% Varies

Speckles- Varies

Figure 24: Flagged Item’s Quality Assurance

Reviewing the Change Log

To view the Change Log, locate the View drop-down menu in either the Scan Review tab or in the
Review Detail screen and select Change Log. The Change Log is displayed.

¥iew ~ | Changelog l

Time User Field 0ld New

4/29/2008 4:01:06 ... Brian Status Review | Hold: User
4/29/2008 4:01:15 ... Brian Status Hold: User | Approved: ...
4/29/2008 5:29:44 .. Brian Status | Approved: ... Review: User

Figure 25: Change Log Example

Change Log Fields
The following is the list of Change Log fields.

Table 10: Change Log Fields

Time Date and time when change occurred.

User User who performed the action that result in the change.
Field Field that was changed.

Old Value of the field prior to the change.

New Value of the field after the change.

Page | 43



2

EPay (Note: The EPay module is not turned on by

RDC: User Guide

default.)

There are three types of electronic payments the application can transmit:

EPayment
ACH Terminal
Credit Card Terminal

All of these payment types are entered in the Epay section of the application.

Navigating the EPay Window

Using the application you can save customer’s contact information, banking information and

payment profiles. Doing this provides for quicker and more efficient payment processing.

Search Function

File

Tools

Setup

When Ready,

|
2 i I

Home  Scan Queues EPay

Messagesff1016)

A

Search Reports

Click Submit

Site: <All Sites>

Please verify the client and select or enter the payme

method are correct complete the Wa

ntmathad Whantha cliontand n.

ayment
action.

-3 Submit

-
Client Information New Edit Delete

Show Detail

Name

Cust ID

Address

Customer Setup

City

A1 Lawn and Garden

Razor

1234 Hi

Phone
4024568935

Payment Set

de
Upl

Payment Method

New

Edit Delete

Show Detail

Ali Back and Body Name
4540012

Love to Loan Bank

Account
B-XXXX3123

Billing Info

Name: A1 Lawn and Garden

Address: 1234 Hickory Lane Suite 100

ACH Payment ‘

[/] Matches Client
[7/] Matches Client

Search Results

Window

Auction Payment Network

City

Omaha Payment Details

ACH Terminal  CC Terminal

Payment

Auction Payment Network

Bayshore City Grant
Bayshore City

Notes and Custom Data “\_

v

Payment Type

Invoice #

Bayshore City Schools
Found 143 Accounts

Transa

e Customer #

Add Delete

Transactions Edit Delete

Show Detail [

Ledger

Description

(oo (L

Fee Type  Status

NOTE: * indicates a required field

Figure 26: EPay Page

Page | 44

Recurring
Payment Setup

Ledger Details

Transaction Summary

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



Creating a New Customer and Payment Method

To create a new customer, perform the following steps.

RDC: User Guide

1. From the toolbar, click the EPay icon.
EPay

The EPay page is displayed.

2. Click on the New option (in the Client Information area at the top of Epay page)
[Figure 26]. This will open the customer information section and collapse all of the
other sections. The Add Customer and Add Pay Method forms are displayed [Figure
27].

3.  To set up the customer, perform the following steps:

a. Select either Individual or Business.
b. Enter the required information along with any of the additional information
you would like to retain (in the Notes field).

4. To set up the payment method, perform the following steps:
a. Select either Bank or Card.
b. Enter the required information.

5. Click Save. The customer and payment method are created.

Page | 45



2

the customer does not already exist.

Please complete the add customer form. A search on the name will be performed to verify.

When Finished, Click Save

Primary Phone Altemate Phone  Fax

[7] Use Customer Name

Name 1*

Add C © Individual () Busi Add Pay Method  © Bank () Cad
Name 1* Name 2 Bank Name* ABA Number®
|
Address 1° Address 2 Account Type® Account Number® Cancel

-
City Stle Zip Code™

[] Use Customer Address

Name 2

%f Payment Method Detail

Figure 27: Add Customer and Add Pay Method Forms

Email Customer ID Address 1* ~ Address 2

SSN/TIN Driver's License City

Search Type p ID |
Customer Detail

Notes:

RDC: User Guide

To cancel the creation of a new customer, simply click Cancel. You'll be returned to
the main EPay window. And to clear the forms and start over, simply click Clear.

Searching for Customers

To search for customers, perform the following steps.

1. From the toolbar, click the EPay icon.

il

EPay

The EPay page is displayed.

2. From the Search options area of the EPay page [Figure 26], select the Site.

Page | 46

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

3. Enter the name (or part of it) of the customer for which you are searching and click
Search.

Search

The list of customers matching the name information you entered is displayed.

Creating an EPayment
To create a new EPayment, perform the following steps.

1. From the toolbar, click the EPay icon.

il

EPay

The EPay page is displayed.

2. Locate the customer for which you will be making a payment (see the Searching for
Customers section for more information about doing this).

3. Click EPayment. The EPayment form is displayed [Figure 28].

Note: This is the form that displays by default.

4. Enter the required information and click Submit.

-aa | Submit i

The payment is submitted and a confirmation message is displayed [Figure 29].

Page | 47



2

Payment Clear ACH Terminal CC Terminal
m Processing Notes and Custom Data
Status: |Approve ¢

Trens Type: Customer # Dist. Code Amount

Amount:

Ledger Add Delete Total: I:l‘

Settlement:
= | |

Tenant #

Asof Date: 4/14/2010 ~ | Aecount#

Depost Dt:  4/14/2010
Recumrence

[ Sep.. | Nome

Figure 28: EPayment Form

EPay Item successfully submitted for processing.

Figure 29: EPayment/ACH Confirmation Message

Creating an ACH Payment

To create a new ACH payment, perform the following steps.

1.  From the toolbar, click the EPay icon.

EPay

The EPay page is displayed.

RDC: User Guide

2. Locate the customer for which you will be making a payment (see the Searching for

Customers section for more information about doing this).

Page | 48 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

3. Click ACH Terminal. The ACH form is displayed [Figure 30].

4. Enter the required information and click Submit.

The payment is submitted and a confirmation message is displayed [Figure 29].

Payment Clear

EPayment |ACH Terminal | CC Terminal

Name: A1 Lawn and Garden

1234 Hickory Lane
Suite 100
Omaha, NE 56783

PAY TO Settlement:

(Clear next to search removes payor)

s
PO | SN

THE DRDER OF |

Deposit Date:
4/14/2010 ~

0
SEC Type:

Amount:

$

Amount

poLLArs B &R

Bank: Loveto Loan Bank

e

MEMO

” 123456780 13

Figure 30: ACH Form

B-XXXX3123 11"

Creating a Credit Card Payment
To create a new Credit Card payment, perform the following steps.

1. From the toolbar, click the EPay icon.

11}

EPay

The EPay page is displayed.

RDC: User Guide

2. Locate the customer for which you will be making a payment (see the Searching for

Customers section for more information about doing this).
Click CC Terminal. The Credit Card form is displayed [Figure 31].

4. Select the tab corresponding to the type of transaction (i.e., Sale, Credit, Void, etc.)
you will be submitting.

Page | 49



RDC: User Guide

5. Enter the required information and click Submit.

The payment is submitted and a confirmation message is displayed [Figure 32].
The confirmation message indicates whether the transaction was approved or
declined.

A Credit Card transaction is a submitted for payment immediately.

Payment Clear EPayment  ACH Terminal | CC Terminal
* Merchant: Ssle [ Credt [ Void [ Auth Only [ Capture [ Reverse Auth |
v
* Card Holder:
[7] Use EPay Customer Data - Card Number: -Bpiation:  (MMYY)
EPay ID:  Charge Amourt: cwa/eve:
Billing Street:
Description:
Customer # :
Dist. Code : Amount
* Indicates a required field

Figure 31: Credit Card Form

Page | 50 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

Transaction Failed o]

RDC: User Guide

We were unable to process your credit card transaction.
Reason: Invalid Card Num
Please press the OK button and try another card or correct the card information.

Figure 32: Credit Card Confirmation Message

Creating a Recurring Payment

You can enter recurring payments for ACH payments and based on daily, weekly, monthly or yearly
intervals. To create a recurring payment, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, click the EPay icon.

it
EPay

The EPay page is displayed.

2. Locate the customer for which you will be making a recurring payment (see the
Searching for Customers section for more information about doing this).

3. Click EPayment. The EPayment form is displayed [Figure 28].

Note: This is the form that displays by default.

4.  From the Recurrent section of the page, click Setup.

Recumence

[ setp.. | None

The Recurring Payment form is displayed [Figure 33].

Page | 51



2

RDC: User Guide
5. Enter the required information and click Save.

The recurring payment is submitted and the details are displayed in the Recurrent
section of the page.

Recumence

Daity Paymert
Start 4/14/2010
End 4/16/2010

The status of a recurring credit card payment must be Approve.

ACH Terminal ~ CC Terminal
Recunming payment settings
Please complete the fields below.
Note: Recuming settings are not saved with a profile.
Description ©) Daily
©) Weekly | © Every dayls)
() Monthly | () Every Weekday
) Yeary
Range of Occumence -
Stat: 47142010 @ No End Date (imit of 100 entries)
©) End after: occumences
() Enddate: 4/14/2010 [E~
Remove ] [ Save ] [ Go Back ]

Figure 33: Recurring Payment Form
Reviewing Transactions

To review transactions for a selected customer, perform the following steps.

Page | 52 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide
1. From the toolbar, click the EPay icon.

il

EPay

The EPay page is displayed.

2. Locate the customer for which you will be reviewing transactions (see the
Searching for Customers section for more information about doing this).

3. From the Transaction section of the page, double-click the transaction group. The
list of pending and processed payments is displayed [Figure 34].

4.  Double-click on any of the transactions to view the full detail. The Review Detail
page is displayed populated with the payment detail [Figure 35].

A pending payment may be changed. However, a processed payment cannot be
changed

Page | 53



RDC: User Guide

oy =D
ome:d | Clear | Search tem v  Date  ABAMmber ool ot Pocess Setfement DO gas -
Name . Ste - 631334 12/30/2009| 123456780 | B00XOK3123 54073 TEL| 1234867.. [12/25/20..|  Approved
é;ZL;-"“ and Garden ETNI ( 681393 | 12/30/2009| 123456780 | B-0OOK3123 $540.73|  TEL| 1234567..|11/25/20..|  Approved
‘Andrew Jones — 631352 12/30/2009| 123456780 | B00XK3123 $540.73|  TEL| 1234567..[10/25/20..|  Approved | =
bd e 681391 12/30/2009| 123456780 | BXXXX3123 $54073|  TEL| 1234567..| 9/25/2012|  Approved
Dude FTNI 681390 | 12/30/2009| 123456780 | B-XXXX3123 $54073|  TEL| 1234567..| 8/25/2012  Approved
Dave Midgley FTNI 681389 | 12/30/2009| 123456780 | BXOXKX3123 $54073|  TEL| 1234567..| 7/25/2012|  Approved
Jane Doe John Doe — ) 681388 12/30/2009| 123456780 | B0CXK3123 $540.73|  TEL| 1234567..| 6/25/2012|  Approved
oz Bioud E 681387 12/30/2009| 123456780 | BX00XX3123 $54073|  TEL| 1234567..| 5/25/2012|  Approved
FTNI 681386 12/30/2009| 123456780 | BX0XX3123 $540.73|  TEL| 1234567..| 4/25/2012|  Approved
John Doe FTNI 681385| 12/30/2009 123456780 | BX0003123 $540.73|  TEL| 1234567..| 3/25/2012|  Approved
.é%%noe = 681384 12/30/2009| 123456780 | B-XXXX3123 $540.73|  TEL| 1234567..| 2/25/2012|  Approved
o Gcid - 681383 12/30/2009| 123456780 | B00XX3123 $54073|  TEL| 1234567..| 1/25/2012|  Approved
631382 12/30/2009| 123456780 | BXXXX3123 $54073|  TEL| 1234567..[12/25/20..|  Approved
Todd Adelgren FTNI L3 631381 12/30/2009| 123456780 B0OX3123 $54073|  TEL| 1234567..[11/25/20..]  Approved
Todd‘loms FTN' = £oi1900 42 /90 9000 17940200 o ocan 29 e i § 4704507 A0 90 a0 A " Y
Found 11 Accourts Processed Payments
Transactions Edit Delete IideDetai‘ ltem Date ABA/,\JCCM_'PR;' /ccm Amount Process  Settlement Degt;siet Status
Description
<All Payments>
<Non Recunming>
Car Payment Monthly

NOTE: * indicates a required field

Figure 34: Payment (Pending and Processed) Transaction Detail Forms

Page | 54 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

r‘..:_‘g—_‘,, : Item Number 681387 Recurring Group: Car Payment EE’T‘
W Eirst [ Prev |10 B Next B Last | @) s Prefic [FTNL12302009.1103| Batch: | 0| 12/30/20094:20:22 PM, ID=1103  SitelD: 119
ltem Actions | Current Status EPay Data Pro ]
& & B & . C/DCode: | LEDIT_] Type: TEL -
Approve  Hold ~ Review  Error Approved ‘ i Settlement:
g Test Account
s Accourt Type Bank Name: Love to Loan Bank esf u A v
EPAYACH ~ Checking ABA #: 123456780  Asof: Deposit:
P — 12/30/2008 ~ 5/25/2012 ~
EPay ACH ltem. i 12512123 Payor:
Check #: A1l Lawn and Garden , Site: FTNI
= ——
A1 Lawn and Garden , Site: FTNI Notes and Custom Data
Date:_05/25/2012
:rl;’ye:oa:he Test Account |'$ 540.73 Customer # Dist. Code Amount
five hundred fowty and 73/100 DOLLARS
EPay ACH View v  Ledger Add Delete Total: 3540.73‘

Not a valid image

replacement document ! l |

Memo Account # Tenant # Amount
Ni23L5E7B00 M23h23a2an 898763 3498

45567 34678 505.75

Figure 35: Review Detail Page

Page | 55



2

Messaging

RDC: User Guide

Navigating the Message Window
Using the Message window, there are several message-related actions that can be performed:

= Create a message

= Save a message to a file outside the RDC application
= Print a message

= Delete a message

= Replay to a message

= Forward a message

file Tofls setwp|] down Menu

A0 ZH =X 7 OB ©

Home / Scan Queues EPay Ve Messages Search Reports New SaveAs Print Delete Reply Forward Refresh Exit
View - |Inbox ~_ Upload batch timeout retry 0
Inbox/Sent Y
From Michael Thompson, michaelt@FTNI Message-related Icons
pload bitch timeout retry 0 anan” | Read Sent: 4/3/2010245:34 PM
AdminANBT , AdminANBT@ANBT ~ |4/7/2010 | o To:  Customer Service and Support, System lssues
WARNING Processing MISMATCH | 11:16:42 a |;

AdminANBT , AdminANBT@ANBT | 4/7/2010

WARNING Processing MISMATCH | 11:15:14 | Read

James Smith, jamessmith@FTNI 3/30/2010 | oy |I-—-—-—-—Application Message

WARNING Processing MISMATCH | 3:39:21 ERROR: Session has timed out Please retry last action or exit application and login again.
Scott Hume, scotthume @FTNI 3/25/2010 Read

WARNING Processing MISMATCH | 3:52:24
Michael Thompson, michach@FTNI | 3/23/2010 |,
Event Log \I2:18:26 a

1l

James Smith, jamessmith@FTNI 10 Rez
Event Log 11N3:02
TN

Brian Giier, Bian@FTNI 372 ] ;
WARNING Processing MISMATCH | 110957 Message List

Content of
Selected Message

Figure 36: Messages Window

Page | 56 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



Table 11: Messages Toolbar Icons

RDC: User Guide

éw Displays a new Message window.

= Saves the selected message.

'[;,:71{ Prints the selected message.

[ﬁe Deletes the selected message.

Rep_ljy Initiates a reply to the selected message.

| | Begins the process of forwarding the selected message.

Rgh Refreshes the Messages window. Essentially, this checks for new messages.

Reviewing Your Messages

To review your messages, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, click the Messages icon.

The Messages window is displayed [Figure 36].

2. Select the Inbox or Sent Items using the View drop-down menu.

Inbox

Sent Items

The message list of the selected source (Inbox or Sent Items) is displayed.

3. From the list of messages, click on each. The contents of each message is
displayed (to the right of the list).

Page | 57



(v

Sending a Message

RDC: User Guide

You can send messages to other users of the application and to your application support staff. To
send a message, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, click the Messages icon.

The Messages page is displayed [Figure 36].

2. From the message toolbar, click the New icon. The New Message window is
displayed [Figure 37].

Use the To drop-down menu to select the recipient.
When sending a message to Support or Customer Service, select a Category.

Enter the Subject and type your message.

SIS

When you have finished, click Send. Your message is sent.

Page | 58 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

When Ready, Click Send List from which to
Choose Recipients

7 T List of Categories for
Send T Messages to FTNI
Subject: .
e —— Message Subject
EEA@QIE==|(B 1 U

Message Formatting

Message Contents

Figure 37: New Message Window

Saving a Message's Contents to a File

To save the contents of the selected message to a file, simply click the Save As. You are then
prompted for the file's location, name, etc.

Printing a Message
To print the selected message, simply click the Print icon.

Page | 59



RDC: User Guide

You are prompted to select the printer. Do so and click OK. Your report is printed.

Deleting a Message
To delete the selected message, simply click the Delete icon.

You are prompted to confirm your choice.

Confirm Delete? e o]

Please confirm you wish to delete selected messages.

Click OK. The message is deleted.

Replying to a Message
To reply to a message, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, click the Messages icon.

The Messages page is displayed [Figure 36].

2. Select the message to which you are replying.

Page | 60 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide
From the message toolbar, click the Reply icon.

=)

Repiy

The New Message window is displayed populated with the content of the original
message[Figure 37].

Type your reply.

When you have finished, click Send. Your reply message is sent.

Forwarding to a Message
To forward to a message, perform the following steps:

1.

4
5.
6
7

From the toolbar, click the Messages icon.

The Messages page is displayed [Figure 36].
Select the message you are forwarding.

From the message toolbar, click the Forward icon.

Forward

The New Message window is displayed populated with the content of the original
message[Figure 37].

Use the To drop-down menu to select the recipient.
When sending a message to Support or Customer Service, select a Category.
Modify the Subject, if necessary and type your reply.

When you have finished, click Send. Your message is forwarded.

Refreshing the Message List
To refresh the message list (i.e., to check for new messages), simply click the Refresh icon.

Page | 61



2

The list of messages in your Inbox is refreshed.

RDC: User Guide

Page | 62 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

Performing Searches

RDC: User Guide

RDC’s search function provides you with the ability to search for a range of items or a specific item.

You can also specify that the search be performed on Remote Storage (items that have been

uploaded) or Archive Storage (records older than 90 days). In addition, you can also specify
whether all sites/branches should be searched or a specific site/branch should be targeted.

Figure 38: Search Window

fe Ton To Clear Search Totals f
5 Lo After Specifying Search otals tor
2/ Criteria, click Clear | / O ) pecitying S h Result
Home/ scan % R Criteria, Click Search earch Results
LA
( Clear ] | Seach /| ltem Count: 314 Total Amount: $7.076.269.70
Search Scope Stte ABANumber Account  Check -
ftem Site Date ~ Amount Status
© Archive St /CC-Ref /CC-Number /CC-Cust [
976423 | ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | BXXXX3748 2324 $170.63 Discard | =
©) Remote Storage Search Includes Children
ltem Type Date Range
(Any -] [Scanned Date -
=S 00 976427 | ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | B-XXXX4782 2072 $2,000.00 Discard
976428 | ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 B-XOKX3748 2331 544688 Discard
To: | 4711/200 ~ 976429 | ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | B-XXXX4782 2172 $40.00 Discard
Batch ID Range ftem ID Range 976430 ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 BXXXX3748 Discard
From: 1 From: 976431| ATST|  4/1/2010 122456780 BeGa8| | Search Results Discard
gt "
= BT . 976432 ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | BXXXX3748 == o= Discard
976512 ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | B-XXXX3748 2324 $170.63 Discard
Dollar Amount Range Settlement Account 23456780 BOOOK4TE2 277 $400.00 Discard
Min: Any ~| Il Search Parameters |fausern| sxoooars 2083 $2,000.00 Discard
Max:
Entered By ltem Status or CC-Result
= N ] 976517 ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | B-XXXKX3748 2331 $446.88 Discard
= =
S76518| ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | B-XXKX4782 2172 $40.00 Discard
ABA # or CC-Ref Account or CC-Number 976519 ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | B-XXXX3748 2386 $700.00 Discard
976520 ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | B-XXXX3748 2054 $43769 Discard
P— — 976521 ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | B-XXXX3748 2367 $53.02 Discard
976523 ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | B-XXXX4782 2039 $500.00 Discard
Custom Field 1 Custom Field 2
Custom Field 3 Ledoer Relds 976526 ATST|  4/1/2010 123456780 | BXXXX3748 2257 $238.40 Discard
Change Log Fields * IQA Log Fields *
S — 2236 L3 v
NOTE: * indicates fields that support a partial match. Search results will include all items that contain the search string.

Page | 63




(v

Search Parameters

RDC: User Guide

Any combination of the following search parameters may be specified.

Table 12: Search Parameters

Search Scope

If you select Remote Storage, uploaded items will be searched, and if you
select Archive Storage, records older than 90 days will be searched.

Site

If your company has more than one site/branch, you may select a specific
branch/site, or you may choose Any to search all sites/branches.

Type

You may specify the item type (i.e., Check, EPay ACH, etc.).

Scan Date Range

You may specify a range of dates on which scans were performed. Using the
pull down menu, you can also specify Any Date for a range.

Batch ID Range

Unique IDs are assigned to every batch. You may specify a range of batches
through which to search.

Iltem ID Range

Unique IDs are assigned to every item. You may specify a range of item IDs
through which to search.

Dollar Amount
Range

You may specify a range of scanned dollar amounts.

Settlement Amount

You may specify a range of settlement dollar amounts.

Entered By

You may specify the person (or department, depending on how your
company assigns user names).

[tem Status

You may specify a status (i.e., review, approved, hold, etc.)

ABA # or CC Ref

You may specify a specific ABA (routing) number.

Account or CC #

You may specify a specific account or credit card number.

Check Number or
CC Cust

You may specify a specific check number.

Payor Last

You may specify the payor’s last name.

Custom Fields 1-3

Your company may use these fields to retain particular types of data. If you
don’t know how these fields are used, contact your branch/site administrator.

Ledger Fields

You may search for any information that is saved in the Ledger.

Change Log Fields

You may search for any information that is saved in the Change log.

IQA Log Fields

You may search for any information that is saved in the IQA log.

Performing a Search
Once you have specified the search parameters, click Search to initiate the search. The search

results are displayed.

Page | 64

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved




RDC: User Guide

To view the detail of a specific item, double-click anywhere on the item line. The Review Detail
window is displayed [Figure 18], populated with the item’s detail.

Clearing Search Parameters

To clear the search parameters, simply click Clear. All the search parameters are reset to their
default values and you are ready to start another search.

Page | 65



(v

Reports

RDC: User Guide

There are many reports offered which cover a wide variety of results. Each report has a small set
of parameters (e.g., date(s), site(s), etc.) that can be entered to provide you wish exactly the data
you need.

Custom reports are normally provided based on business needs. If you do not see a
report that you need to have, contact customer support.

Running a Report
To run a report, perform the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, click on the Report icon.

Reports

The Reports page is displayed.
2. Select the report you wish to run. [Figure 39]
Select the parameters for the report (e.g., date(s), site(s), etc.).

4.  Click on the Run button (on the right side of the page).

Your report is displayed at the bottom of the page.

5. To view any additional pages of the report, use the arrow buttons at the top of the
report.

If you have a multi-page report, you can use the scroll arrows to review the pages of
the report.

First Page _\ /_ Last Page
6 4 4 2 of 7 b bl

Previous Page Next Page

Page | 66 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide
% FTNIRDC - [Reports] (=5 ECR 555
ools  Setup Help Re po rt
Report — a ¢ |
o'} A :
¢\t i & a0 Parameters
Name Scan Queues EPay Verify Messages Search Reports Exit
Report Name Report Begin Date:  Report End Date Sites Entry Method
~ Run Report
EPayCustomer Paymbnts |10/ 1/2009 @~ 4/11/2010 @~  AlStes ~  [7] Include Children Stes
Customer Name Customer Number
Run Report
E K 42 of 70 M [Je 23 B | 1w00% Find | Next
| : L {“ I Button
FTNI: ancial T| twork Inc. . =
Print, Layout
EPay Custo n Page
User: Duane Abbo Navi . site: All Sites and EXpOf't
Start Date: 10/1/2009 aVIgat lon ild Sites: True Customer Name: =
End Date: 4/11/2010 Entry Method: All Customer Number:
Report Details \
Site Status CustID SType CustName 4 Amount Item Num
= == Report | "o =R K
Financial Transmission Network Inc.
A Brian Grier ACH 311 04/09/2010 $50.00 1015258
A Brian Grier ACH 3111 04/09/2010 $50.00 1015362
A Brian Grier ACH 3111 04/09/2010 $50.00 1015485
T 98765 Michael Thompson ACH 6666 06/09/2009 $15.00 202010
T 93764 Michael Thompson ACH 6666 06/09/2009 $10.00 202012
T 98763 Brian Grier ACH 3111 10/05/2009 $35.00 482925
T 98762 Brian Grier ACH 3111 10/05/2009 $35.00 432935
T 98761 Brian Grier ACH 311 10/06/2009 $35.00 483836
T 98760 Brian Grier ACH 311 10/14/2009 $35.00 504772
T Brian Grier ACH 3111 11/02/2009 $35.00 482936
T Brian Grier ACH 3111 11/16/2009 $25.00 583218
T Brian Grier ACH 6780 11/16/2009 $55.00 583233
T Brian Grier ACH 3111 11/27/2009 $35.00 606473
Total $465.00

<

L]

Figure 39: Report Example

Preparing a Report to Print

To view the page setup of a report, simply click the Page Setup icon.

El

The Page Setup window is displayed. Make any needed changes and click OK. Your print settings

are saved.

Page | 67



(v

Viewing a Report's Page Layout
To view a report's page layout (the way it will look when printed), simply click the Page Layout
icon.

=

Printing a Report
To print a report, simply click the Print icon.

=l

You are prompted to select the printer. Do so and click OK. Your report is printed.

RDC: User Guide

Creating an Excel or a PDF Version of a Report
To create an Excel or PDF version of your report, simply click the Save icon’'s drop-down menu and
select your choice of output. You are then prompted for the file's location, name, etc.

A 100% -

Excel
Acrobat (PDF) file

Page | 68 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

RDC: User Guide

Managing User Options

You can customize many of the RDC settings using the Options Administration window. In
addition, you can restore all the customizable options to their default settings.

Modifying User Options

To modify the user’s options, perform the following steps:

1.

From the toolbar, select the Setup menu drop-down. The list of Setup options is
displayed.
Click Options. The Options Administration window is displayed [Figure 40].

From the options command bar, click Edit User Options. The previously protected
fields (shaded in grey) can now be edited.

Make the needed modifications to any of the options by using the tabs (Scan,
Ledger, Queue, Search and Export) to navigate among the option groups. See the
sections below for more information about each option group.

When finished, click Save. The option customizations are saved.

Page | 69



2

Scan Options

RDC: User Guide

*:} Options

User Nanjle:

| Click Reset to Return Options
Edit User Options Reset User Options

Customize Options
duan = User Level: 0

to Their Default Settings

Click Edit to =@

—ove ]
S

1 Scan | Ledger | Queue | Search | Export | EPay | Authorizations| — | Option Category Tabs
GUI Interface: | Ful | OCR Level: [CARLAR v| Scanner: |DCC TS230/4120 v
CARLAR Thresholds (0-1000) Enable Asynch Scanning
Waming: 900 Eror. 750 Acton: (RepaironWaming | oo oo
Defaut Status: [Review v Rt
Prefer As:  Image -
Transmit Behavior: | Batch End v
On Scan Error: Wam and continue v
Default Review Grid: [Ledger v
Validation: [Off | [ -
Settlement: (On | [Chase Operating Account v
Capon: 07| 3 8
) ¢
Fdorsement: & Click Save When Finished _vé

Figure 40: Options Administration Window - Scan Tab

Table 13: Scan Options

Scanner Scanner type
OCR Level The user’s OCR level
These settings determine what the thresholds are for a CARLAR score
CARLAR Threshold | warning or an error when an item is scanned. Every item receives a CARLAR
score and if the score is below the thresholds, then an action could be taken

Page | 70

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

Action This determines what action is taken when the thresholds are not met
Default Status Default status of scanned items

Upload Behavior Default settings of the upload behavior

On Scan Error Default setting for a physical scanning error

Default Revi
elautt Review Default view for the review grid

Grid

Validation Default settings for validation
Settlement Default settings for settlement
Coupon Default settings for coupon
Endorsement Default settings for endorsement

turned on, additional settings must be chosen. For example, If you turn on

é When the default setting for Validation, Settlement, Coupon and Endorsement is
endorsements, you have to select what endorsement to use.

Page | 71



2

Ledger Options

RDC: User Guide

Users can customize the ledger that is inside the review grid. This allows users to add information
to items that have been scanned.

&% Options Administration

User Name: Demo User Level:

Edit User Options Reset User Options

[[] Disable Ledger
Label Name Type Values Total Visible
Field 1: [F1 |[Combo | [ Edit Yes

Field 22 [F2 [Tet | [ Ed
Field 3 [F3 Tew v [ Edt

Column 1: |1 |[Combo | [ Edit

Column 2 [C2 Tew v [ Edt

Column 3: |C3 HCombo v][ Edit

Column 4: |C4 HCombo vl[ Edit ] O lYes

Column 5: ICS HCombo v‘[ Edit ] O lYes

Column 6:_|CE HCombo vl[ Edit ] O INo
Click Save When Finished 1

I[ ‘\Save ][ Clear ][ Cancel ]

Figure 41: Options Administration Window - Ledger Tab

Table 14: Ledger Options

Disable Ledger Disables the ledger capabilities

The name of the field or column. This will be displayed in the review grid of
Label Name .

the application
Type Determines whether the field/column is a text box or a pull-down selection

box

Page | 72 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



RDC: User Guide

If the field/column is a combo type, this is where the user would enter the
different selections. The first line entered in the values box will be the
default in the application. If you do not want a default, place an empty line
for the first line.

Values

If the values in the column are numbers, selecting total will display a total in

T
otal the review grid. Only one column can be totaled.

Visible Determines whether a field/column is visible

Queue Options

&% Options Administration

User Name: Demo User Level:

Edit User Options Reset User Options

Number of items per page (1-1000):

Column Display
Queue Name: IHeview v]
Hidden Columns Visible Columns
Name Name
N
SitelD \ ite
SiteLevel Date Use the arrows to move column
headings between the two groups
Batch ABANumb
ID ‘ Account
EPCCode | Check
AuxOnUs | Amount
CARI AR | Status

[ J Save ][ Clear ] [ Cancel ]
Click Save When Finished .

Figure 42: Options Administration Window - Queue Tab

Page | 73



Table 15: Queue Options

RDC: User Guide

Number of [tems Number of pages to display per page
per Page pag play per pag
Use this field to select the queue for which you wish change column
settings. For example, if you want to change the column settings for the
Queue Name . . . .
Review queue, select this queue and begin making changes to the column
settings.
Hidden/Visible Hidden columns are not displayed and visible columns are displayed. Use
Columns the arrow buttons to move column headings between the two groups.

Search Options

&8 Options Administration

User Name: Demo User Level:

Edit User Options Reset User Options

Hidden Columns Visible Columns
Name s Name
SitelD TSite
' Use the arrows to move column
SiteLevel Date .
L3 headings between the two groups
Batch ABANumbe
D Account
EPCCode Check
AuxDnUs Amount
CARLAR Status
CAR
LAR
CheckType V.
[ , Save ] [ Clear ] [ Cancel ]
Click Save When Finished 4

Figure 43: Options Administration Window - Search Tab

Page | 74 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

Table 16: Search Options

RDC: User Guide

Hidden/Visible Hidden columns are not displayed and visible columns are displayed. Use
Columns the arrow buttons to move column headings between the two groups.
Export Options

&8 Options Administration
User Name: Demo User Level:

Edit User Options Reset User Options

| Scan | Ledger | Queue | Search i E

[] Auto export items based on ouput tigger ~ Output Trigger:
Directory: IC: \Temp l
Delimiter: Image Handling: ‘Seperate Tiff Files v‘
Available Fields Included Fields
Name ad Name
. T \
SitelD Use the arrows to move field
SiteLevel , Date names between the two groups
Batch ABANumb
1D Account
EPCCode Check B
AuxDnUs v Amount v

[ | Save ][ Clear ] [ Cancel

Click Save When Finished

Figure 44: Options Administration Window - Export Tab

Table 17: Export Options

Auto Export This turns the auto export feature on, based on the output trigger

Page | 75



RDC: User Guide

This determines when the export takes place. With the trigger set on
commit; the export takes place when a change is made to an item that

Output Trigger requires resaving. With the trigger set to approval, the export takes place
when the item’s status is changed to approve.

Directory This is the extension where the exported items will be exported to

Delimiter This field determines how the exported fields are separated

Image Handling This field determines how the images are exported

Available/Included | Available fields are not exported and included fields are exported. Use the
Fields arrow buttons to move field headings between the two groups.

Resetting User Options to the Default Settings
You can reset user options to their default settings by performing the following steps:

1. From the toolbar, select the Setup menu drop-down. The list of Setup options is
displayed.

2. Click Options. The Options Administration window is displayed [Figure 40].

3. From the options command bar [Figure 40], click Reset User Options. You are
prompted to delete the customized options.

-
Confirm Delete?

Click OK to delete all custom user options.

[ oK I[ Cancel ]

4. Click OK. All options are returned to their default settings and a confirmation
prompt is displayed.

Page | 76 Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

5. Click OK.

RDC: User Guide

Page | 77



RDC: User Guide

Index
C
L
Change Log See Logs
Clearing Scan Results See Scanning Ledger Options See User Options
L0ogging IN .. See Navigating Application
Logging OUt.....cceveeeeereeererereinen See Navigating Application
E Logs 39
Navigating the Logs 40
EPay 43 Reviewing the Change Log 42
Creating a Credit Card Payment 47 Reviewing the Quality Assurance LOg .....ccccceeuevereunne. 41
Creating a New Customer and Payment Method......44
Creating a Recurring Payment 49
Creating an ACH Payment 46 M
Creating an EPayment 45
Navigating the EPay Window 43 Messages
Reviewing Transactions 50 Reviewing Your Messages 65
Searching for Customers 45 Sending a Message 66
Event Log See Navigating Application Messaging 64
Export Options See User Options Deleting a Message 67
Forwarding to a Message 68
Navigating the Message Window ........ccceoeeceerreeereunne. 64
H Printing a Message 67
Refreshing the Message List 69
Help Replying to a Message 68
Guide 9 Saving a Message's Contents to a File......ccuncunnce 67
Action Words 10 Modifying an Item 34
Before You Begin 9 Changing the Status of Selected ltems......cccccoevueee 34
Callouts 10 Modifying Item Detail 36
Links to Other Sections of the Guide.......cccceuune.. 10
More Information 9
Process Steps 10 N
Using this Guide 9
Online User Guide 14 Navigating Application 11
Process Overview 9 Determining the RDC Version 14
Logging In 12
Logging Out 14
I Online User Guide 14
Session Timeout 14
ID Verification See Verification Starting the RDC Application 12
The Toolbar 11
Using Help 14
Viewing the Event Log 15

Page | 78

Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



2

p

Process OVerview ... See Help: Process Overview

Q

Quality Assurance Log See Logs

Queue Options

See User Options

RDC: User Guide

Stopping a Scan in Progress

Working with Scanned Items

Search Options

22
24

See User Options

Queues 31
Locating an Item 32
Navigating Queues 31
Viewing the Contents of @ QUEUE.....c.couevveererrrereerrrnnnne 32

R

Reports 73
Creating an Excel or a PDF Version of a Report........ 75
Preparing a Report to Print 74
Printing a Report 75
Running a Report 73
Viewing a Report's Page Layout ......cccccereeernrurereninnnnne 74

Rescanning an Item See Scanning

Restarting a Stopped SCan.....eeevrereernenee See Scanning

S

Scan Configuration
Scan Control Tab
Scan Errors

See Scanning

See Scanning
See Scanning

Scan Options See User Options

Scan Review Tab See Scanning

Scanning 17
Changing the Scan Configuration.........ucnen. 26
Clearing Scan Results 22
Interpreting Scan Errors [Image Quality].....ccooceneuune. 25
Rescanning an Item 28
Restarting a Stopped Scan 22
Reviewing Scanned Items 25
Scan Control Tab 17
Scan Options 19
Scan Review Tab 24
Scan Selection Fields 18
Starting a Scan 20

Searches 70
Clearing Search Parameters 72
Performing a Search 71
Search Parameters 71

Session TiMeouUt ..cereeeeerunnene See Navigating Application

Stopping a Scan in Progress.......eneeennens See Scanning

T

Tables
Change Log Fields 42
Export Options 82
Figures
Guide Contents 3
Image Quality Indicators 25
Item Detail Fields 36
Ledger Options 79
Main Toolbar Icons 11
Messages Toolbar Icons 65
Quality Assurance Log Fields 41
Queue Descriptions 31
Queue Options 81
Right-Click Menu Options 37
Scan Options 19,77
Scan Review and Scan Repair 38
Scan Selection Fields 18
Search Options 82
Search Parameters 71

Toolbar

See Navigating Application

Transmitting 23
)
User Options 76
Modifying User Options 76
Export Options 82
Ledger Options 79
Queue Options 80
Scan Options 77
Search Options 81
Resetting User Options to the Default Settings....... 83

Page | 79



Copyright 2017 Paperless Transaction Corporation All Rights Reserved



